ETAS ID: TM304934

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		05/16/2014	national association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Carter-Waters LLC
Street Address:	2440 West Pennway
City:	Kansas City
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64108
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0424604	SATUROCK

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128637867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-863-7267

jaclyn.di.grande@goldbergkohn.com Email:

Jaclyn Di Grande - Paralegal **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 E Monroe St.., Ste 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6613.039
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jaclyn Di Grande
SIGNATURE:	/jaclyn di grande/
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Carter-Waters Release#page1.tif source=Carter-Waters Release#page2.tif source=Carter-Waters Release#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005282 FRAME: 0759

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of May 16, 2014 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of CARTER-WATERS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of October 7, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Agent, and others party thereto and the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 7, 2011 ("Trademark Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor and Agent, Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 10, 2011 at Reel 4639 Frame 0207.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Agent and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement.

**SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRII\879469v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005282 FRAME: 0760

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Agent:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

vame: 1/3

itle: Sv g

TRII\879469v1

## Schedule A

# U.S. Trademark

# Registered Mark

Mark	83 %?	Reg. Date
SATUROCK	0424604	10/15/46

TRII\879469v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005282 FRAME: 0762